were designed to generate $225,312 in additional annual revenues, which Monroe

District asserted was necessary to generate revenues from all sources that are equal to

$2,025,478, its Overall Revenue Requirement. In the Application, Monroe District

provided financial exhibits in support of the Overall Revenue Requirement and Required

Revenue Increase as summarized below.

1 Annual Report of Monroe County Water District to the Public Service Commission for the
Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2015 ("Annual Report') at 12 and 53.

2 A typical residential customer purchases 4,000 gallons of water per month through a 5/8- x 3/4-
inch meter.

Pro Forma Operating Expenses
Add: Average Annual Debt Payments

Additional Working Capital

Overall Revenue Requirement
Less: Other Operating Revenue

Nonoperating Revenue
Interest Income

Revenue Required from Rates
Less: Pro forma Present Rate Revenues

Revenue I ncr ease

Percentage Increase

$1 ,771 ,150
211 ,940

42,388

2,025,478
(85, 139)

(7,839)

1,932,500
(1,707,188)

$ 225,312

13.20%

Monroe District's current non-recurring charges and the non-recurring charges it

requested in the Application are compared below.

Increase
Current Reguested $ %

Tap-On Fees:
5/8 x 3/4-lnch Meter $ 550 $ 1,565 $ 1,015 185%
1-lnch Meter Actual Cost 1,860
2-lnch Meter Actual Cost 5,180

Deposits:
5/8 x 314-lnch Meter 60 80 20 33%
1-lnch Meter 100 370 270 270%
2- lnch Meter 165 1,425 1,260 764%

Other:
Connection I Turn-On Charge 40 90 50 125%
Connection I Turn-On Charge, After Hours 65 120 55 85%
Field Collection Charge 25 65 40 160%
Meter Relocation Charge 275 785 510 185%
Meter Re-Read Charge 25 65 40 160%
Meter Test Charge 50 11 5 65 130%
Reconnection Charge 50 135 85 170%
Reconnection Charge, After Hours 75 155 80 107%
Returned Check Charge 25 40 15 60%
Service Call Investigation Charge 25 80 55 220%
Service Call Investigation Charge, After Hours 50 105 55 11 0%
Service Line Inspection 50 95 45 90%

-2- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00070

To ensure the orderly review of the Application, the Commission established a

procedural schedule by Order dated April 12, 2017. This Order required that all motions

to intervene be filed with the Commission no later than April 21 , 2017, and it required

Commission Staff ("Staff") to issue a report summarizing its findings after reviewing the

Application and supporting documentation.

On March 27, 2017, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by

and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("AG"), requested full intervention into this

[…]

Monroe District's depreciation practices. Staff found that adjustments are warranted to

the depreciable lives that Monroe District used to calculate depreciation expense during

the test year. If the Commission Orders any changes to Monroe District's depreciable

lives for ratemaking and accounting purposes, Monroe District should ensure that it

calculates and records depreciation expense in all future reporting periods in

accordance with the Commission's Orders. Monroe District should not adjust

accumulated depreciation or retained earnings to account for the retroactive cumulative

effect of this change in accounting estimate.

-7- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00070

Pro Forma Operating Statement

Monroe District's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2015, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Sales of Water $ 1,607,063 $ 30,504 (A)
(22,213) (A)
92,375 (A) $1 ,707,729

Miscellaneous Service Revenue 74,338 (B)
2,160 (C)

23,640 (D)
(18,629) (E) 81 ,509

Total Operating Revenues 1,681 ,401 107,837 1,789,238

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 350,184 19,185 (F) 369,369
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 6,000 6,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 145,663 11 ,223 (F) 156,886
Purchased Water 511 ,628 101 ,389 (G)

(22,294) (G) 590,723
Purchased Power:

Pumping 49,778 (1,812) (H) 47,966
Other 13,341 13,341

Materials and Supplies 99,872 (8,945) ( I) 90,927
Contractual Services 49,923 1,396 (J)

1,250 (K)
5,000 (L) 57,569

Transportation Expenses 18,197 18,197
Insurance 31 ,392 3,045 (M) 34,437
Bad Debt Expense 8,224 8,224
Regulatory Commission Expense 1 ' 125 (N) 1,125
Miscellaneous Expense 25,433 25,433

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,309,635 110,562 1,420,197
Taxes Other Than Income 3,101 3,101
Depreciation 334,393 (50,681) (0) 283,712

Total Operating Expenses 1,647,129 59,881 1,707,010

Net Operating Income 34,272 47,956 82,228
Interest Income 7,839 7,839

Income Available to Service Debt $ 42,111 $ 47,956 $ 90,067

-8- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00070

(A) Water SeNice Revenues. Monroe District provided a billing analysis

showing the gallons of water billed to retail customers during the test year. Applying the

water seNice rates that were in effect during the test year to the water sales shown in

the billing analysis, Staff determined that a billing analysis adjustment is appropriate that

increases test-year revenues by $30,504. Monroe District also included in its

application an adjustment for leaks and misread meters that decreases test-period

revenue by $22,213.

In Case No. 2016-00092, the Commission authorized Monroe District to increase